book value as of September 30, 2004, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all of our preferred stock outstanding as of that date into
25,810,932 shares of common stock was approximately $12.0 million, or $0.42 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is
determined by dividing our total tangible assets less total liabilities by the number of shares of common stock outstanding at September 30,
2004. Our pro forma net tangible book value after this offering would have been $65.3 million or $1.81 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.39 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible
book value of $6.19 per share to new investors. Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the
amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common
stock immediately afterwards, after giving effect to the sale of 7,500,000 shares in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $8.00 per
share and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses. The following table illustrates this
per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $8.00
Net tangible book value per share before this offering (59.11)
Change attributable to pro forma conversion of preferred stock 59.53

Pro forma net tangible book value per share before this offering 0.42
Increase attributable to this offering 1.39

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $1.81

Dilution per share to new investors $6.19

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2004, after giving effect to this offering and assuming a public
offering price of $8.00 per share, the total number of shares of common stock purchased from us and the total consideration and the average
price per share paid by existing shareholders and by new investors, calculated before deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Average Price

Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Existing stockholders 28,519,576 79% $137,200,000 70% $4.81
New investors 7,500,000 21 60,000,000 30 8.00

Total 36,019,576 100% $197,200,000 100%

The number of shares of common stock outstanding in the table above is based on the number of shares outstanding as of September 30,
2004 and excludes:

� 4,339,227 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2004 at a weighted average
exercise price of $2.17 per share;

� 850,000 and 560,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2004, with exercise
prices of $1.50 and $12.00 per share, respectively;

30

Edgar Filing: VIACELL INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 38